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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

Ro#q430
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director Alameda County CCc4580
Environmental Protection Services
June 20, 1996 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

Alameda CA 94502-63577
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STID 2687
REMEDIAT ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

Mr. David Berg

Hudson I.C.S.

400 Hudson Lane

San Leandro, <CA 94577

RE: HUDSON I.C.S., 400 HUDSON LANE, SAN LEANDRO
Dear Mr. Berg:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and
remedial action for the underground storage tanks formerly
located at the above-described location. Enclosed is the Case
Closure Summary for the referenced site for your records.

Based upon the available information, including current land use,
and with the provision that the information provided to this
agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, no
further action related to the underground storage tank release is
required. We understand, however, that the Hudson site will
still be subject to oversight by Cal EPA’s Department of Toxic
Substances Control (DTSC) with respect to the central San Leandro
golvent investigation.

This notice is issued pursuant to a regulation contained in Title
23, California Code of Regulations, Division 3, Chapter 16,
Section 2721(e). If changes in land use, structural
configuration, or site activities are proposed such that more
conservative exposure scenarios should be evaluated, the owner
must promptly notify this agency.

Please contact Scott Seery at (510) 567-6783 if you have any
questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,
\‘M&i;%K\ ~\</ '

Mee Ling Tung
Director of Environmental Health Services

enclosure
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Mr. Berg
RE: Hudson I.C.S. UST case closure
June 20, 198%6
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cc: Gordon Coleman, Acting Chief, Env. Protection Division

Kevin Graves, RWOQOCB

Mike Harxrper, SWRCB

Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Department

Jacinto Soto, DTSC Region 2, 700 Heinz Ave., Ste. 200
Berkeley, CA 94710
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I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: 05/17/96
Agency name: Alameda County-EPD Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy #250
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502 Phone: (510) 567-6700
Responsible staff person: Scott Seery Title: Sr. Haz. Materials Spec.

IT. CASE TINFORMATION

Site facility name: Hudson I.C.S. .
Site facility addresg: 400 Hudson Lane, San Leandro 94577

RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 2697
URF filing date: 10/15/90; 05/30/91; 08/06/91 SWEEPS No: N/A
Responsible Partieg: Addresgesg: Phone Numbers:
David Berg P.O. Box 2338 {510} 351-5872
Hudson I.C.S. San Leandro, CA 94577
Tank Size in Contents: Cloged _in-place Date:
No: gal.: or removed?:
1 10,000 gallon diesel removed 05/23/91
2 1000 " gasoline " 02/23/87
3 UNK diesel n 1974,
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ITI. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and type of release: piping leaks

R I PR

1
i

Site characterization complete? YES "o :2;%

Date approved by oversight agency: 23 32
Monitoring Wells installed? YES Number: 5

Proper screened interval? YES

Highest GW depth below ground surface: 17.95' Lowest depth: 28.77’

Flow direction: SW

Most sensitive current use: industrial‘

Are drinking water wells affected? NO Aguifer name: San Leandro cone

Is surface water affected? NO Nearest affected SW name: NA

Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): NONE



-t

Page 2 of 6

Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

III. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION (Continued)
Report{g) on file? YES Where is report filed? Alameda County
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
Alameda CA 94502

Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action (Treatment Date
(include units) or Disposal w/destination)

Tank 1000 gal. Disposgal - H&H Ship Service 02/23/87

San Francisco, CA

10,000 " Digposal - Erickson 05/23/91
Richmond, CA
UNK CAPACITY UNK 1974
Piping UNK
Free Product NA
Soil 2500 yds?® Treatment/on-site reuse 1992 - 1993
Groundwater
Barrels
Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup
Contaminant Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)
Before' After? Before After

TPH (Gas) <250 0.22 470 310
TPH (Diesel) 5000 652 5800 130
Benzene 0.055 0.002 2.0 ND
Toluene <0.05 <0.01 ND "
Xylene 1.7 0.048 n n
Ethylbenzene 0.86 0.007 " "
Other: HVOC® NA NA [SEE Note 3]
Note: 1) "Before" soil data are from initial samples collected from the base cof the 10,000

gallon diesel UST pit @ 15’ BG during its May 1991 closure.

2) “After® soil data are a compilation of results from sidewall samples collected @
depths ranging from 21 - 24’ BG after overexcavation of the UST pit during the
15391 closure.

3) Several HVOC compounds have been detected historically in ground water since the
1988 well installations. See attached data table showing accumulative HVOC

sampling results.
Comments (Depth of Remediation, etc.):

The record indicates as many as three (3) USTs were previously in service
at this site at various times in the past. A 1000 gallon gasoline UST was
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

reportedly removed from this gite in February 1987. Laboratory data
indicate the absence of detectable target compounds in soil samples
collected during the closure of this tank.

It has also been reported that a single diesel UST of unknown size and age
was removed from the gite during 1974. Documentation regarding this tank
or its closure have not been made available. It has been reported that
this "unknown" tank was replaced by the 10,000 gallon diesel UST (although
it was not installed in the exact same location) that is the primary focus
of this case closure.

The 10,000 gallon diesel tank was removed during May 1991. Product piping
appeared to be leaking based on reported pipe insulation degradation, the
appearance of free diesel fuel near piping joints and surrounding backfill
media, and fuel odors.

Initial soil samples (UST-1, -2, and -3} were collected below the tank
invert from the base of the UST pit @ a depth of 15’ BG. Up to 5000 ppm
TPH-D and 0.055% ppm benzene was identified in initial samples. As a
result, overexcavation of the UST pit ensued in several stages over the
course of the following ~3 months. Final excavation depth was
approximately 26’ BG at which point GW was reached. Final sidewall
gsamples, collected at depths ranging from 21 - 24’ BG, revealed up to 652
ppm residual TPH-D and 0.002 ppm benzene.

L HC "sheen" was reportedly observed on the surface of GW entering the
excavation. No GW samples were apparently collected since previous data
from a pre-existing monitoring well, MW-2, were available. Well MW-2 was
ultimately destroyed during overexcavation activities as it was located
within the area where native material was removed.

Overexcavation work generated a soil pile of ~2500 yds® which was
stockpiled on-site. In order to determine baseline concentrations and the
presence or absence of HVOCs in stockpiled material, 10 samples were
collected at various depths and analyzed for HVOC, TPH-D and BTEX. No HVOC
or BTEX were identified in submitted samples.

Soil was placed into two treatment cells to facilitate "landfarming"
activities occurring between March 1992 and July 1993. This treatment was
employed to reduce latent diesel concentrations to levels consistent with
the (then) current RWQCB policy for reintroduction of said material to the
site of origin. ACDEH, after review of documents indicating the project’s
succesgs, allowed reintroduction of the treated material at grade at the
gsite in September 1993.

Iv. CLCSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Bagin Plan? Undetermined
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Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? Undetermined

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES
Site management reguirements: NA

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? YES
Monitoring wells Decommisioned: YES

Number Decommisioned: 1 Number Retained: 4

List enforcement actions taken: NONE

List enforcement actions rescinded: NONE

V. LOCAL AGENCY REPR NTATIVE DATA

Name: Scott Se
Signature:

Title: Sr. Haz Mat Specialist
Date: &/‘7‘/96

Reviewed by
Name: Eva
Signature:

Title: Haz Mat Specialist
Date: 5P1¢[GKO

Name: Tom acoc Title: Superviging Haz Mat Specialist
Signature: Date: 6 -3~ ?‘é

VI. RWQCB NOTIFICATION
Date Submitted to RB: é?@74a5 RB Response: /gﬁ/
RWQCB Staff Name: Kevi ves Title: San. E Agssoc. Date:

VII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DXTA, ETC.

During June 1988, five (5) soil borings were drilled at the site as part of
a Phase I/II investigation. Four of the borings were advanced beyond first
GW and converted to monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-4. Two borings (SB-1
and MW-2) were emplaced in proximity to the diesel UST. GW was encountered
at ~20 - 25’ BG in each boring. Soil collected from borings SB-1 and MW-2
during auger advancement identified up to 238 ppm TPH-D at depths
consistent with the reported presence of first GW.

GW samples collected during July 1988 revealed up to 5800 ug/l TPH-D and
2.0 ug/l benzene in well MW-2. In addition, a variety of HVOCs were also
identified in sampled GW at elevated concentrations, including TCE, PCE and
1,2-DCE, among others. The highest HVOC concentrations were detected in
water sampled from MW-2.
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

No reported sampling of any of the wells at this site occurred between July
1288 and August 1990.

During September 1990, three (3) additional soil borings (B-1, -2, and -3)
were drilled at the site near the (then) current) UST complex and, in the
case of boring B-1, near the former location of the diesel UST removed in
1974. Each boring was continuously cored and drilled to an approximate
depth of 30’ BG. Soil samples were retained at 5’ intervals for laboratory
analysis. GW, reached at ~25' BG, was "grab" sampled through augers in
borings B-1 and-2, only. All samples were analyzed for TPH and BTEX.

Up to 12,000 ug/l TPH-D and 540 ug/l benzene were detected in the grab
water samples collected from borings B-2 and -1, respectively. In
addition, soil collected at the 10’ depth in each boring revealed up to
only 1.6 ppm TPH-D with no detectable BTEX in boring B-3. Up to 270 ppm
TPH-D and 0.041 ppm total xylenes were detected in the 25’ sample in
borings B-2 and -1, respectively. The 25‘ gamples appear to reflect GW
conditions near the UST complex as GW was reached at this approximate
depth.

In conjunction with the emplacement of soil borings, monitoring well MW-2
was also sampled during August and November 1990. Although free-phase (FP)
product was not observed during the August event, measurable FP was
detected while purging the well during the November event. Up to 230 ug/l
TPH-D and BTEX were detected in water sampled from MW-2 during the August
event. Up to 200 ug/l TPH-G, 41,000 ug/l TPH-D, and no BTEX were detected
during the November event.

Following the May 1991 closure of the remaining 10,000 gallon diesel UST,
three additional sgoil borings (BN-1, -2, and -3) were advanced during July
1991 just beyond the northern flank of the final UST excavation. This work
was performed to assess the limits of latent soil contamination to the
north of the former UST cowmplex. Sampling occurred in this fashion as a
result of a high-pressure fire protection water main exposed along a
portion of the north wall of the final excavation. Up to 66 ppm TPH-D and
no BTEX were identified in boring BN-1 at the 19’ sampling depth.

Ag indicated previously, wells MW-1, -2, -3, and -4 were sampled initially
in July 1988, and not again until August 1990. Well MW-2, destroyed during
the 1991 UST closure, was replaced by well MW-5 in June 1992. During the
course of the UST investigation a regular sampling program wag not
implemented until 1993 when, starting in May of that year, the sampling
program embarked on a quarterly schedule. During some of this time, Hudson
employees (rather than the consultant) gauged GW depths; sampling, however,
was still performed by the consultant. Well MW-1, located some 700" feet
upgradient of the former UST complex, had not been sampled since August
1992 during the course of the UST investigation. The last reported event
occurred during June 1995 at which time only wells MW-4 and -5 were
sampled.
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Ground water flow has historically ranged between SSW and SW.

The highest concentrations of fuel compounds (100,000 ug/l TPH-D and 2.0
ug/1l benzene) have been detected in water sgsampled from wells MW-2 and -5,
directly adjacent to the former UST complex. In addition, a "floating
hydrocarbon layer" was reportedly obgerved in well MW-2 prior to the
November 1990 gampling event, the only such report. The only wells located
downgradient of either (former) well MW-2 or -5 are wells MW-3 and -4.

Both MW-3 and -4 are located ~400’' away from the source area on this
approximate 16 acre site.

No detectable fuel compounds have been identified in water sampled from
well MW-3 between 1988 and 1994. Low ppm-range TPH-G "hits" have been
identified in water sampled historically from MW-4, although it is unclear
if the gasoline-range hits are consistent with the gasoline standard, or
whether the elevated HVOC concentrations (= 1100 ug/l TCE) found in water
sampled from this well have contributed to the GC response in the boiling
range of gasoline.

Based on data generated between 1988 and 1995, the fuel plume appears
igsolated to the general area of the former UST complex, and certainly to
thig site.

(Note: Contemporanecus with the UST investigation, Hudson has also been
identified as a potential responsible party (PRP) during Cal EPA DTSC's
investigation into the presence of HVOC plumeg in ground water underlying
central San Leandro. According to DTSC, the highest concentrations of DCE
{and isomers) has been found in ground water gampled historically from
former well MW-2. Well MW-2, as well as the former UST complex, was
located directly downgradient of a former unlined "paraffin pond" and
trench system used in the past by Hudson. Az of summer 1985, DTSC
professed their belief that Hudson was the most likely source for the noted
DCE contamination. Hence, well sampling for the presence of HVOC will
continue after "case closure" is granted for the UST investigation.)
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TABLE 3

KennedyJenks Consultants

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS — PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AND PURGEABLE ARCMATICS®
1995 GROUNDWATER MONITORING PROGRAM

Hudson, [.C.S., San Leandro, California

K/ 900070.30-G-82 Page1of3
Total Petioleum Hydrocarbons (mu/k)” -~ Benzene " . Tolyéne - ‘t‘ortai Xy!enes ‘ E{hy}begzeue :
R S A ﬁf!-) {#QTL} | '
- As Gasoline. .. - - L
NG NE 1 150
MW-1 7/1/188% NA® NA <0.5 <0.5
8/30/90 NA NA NA NA
11/5/90 NG NC NC NC
3/21/91 <0.05 <0.03 <0.3 <0.3
1/30/92 <0.05 NA <0.5 <0.5
6/17/92 <0.05 NA <0.5 <0.5
8/25/92 NC NC NC NC
12110/92 NA NA NA NA
5/11/93 NA NA NA NA
8/22/93 NA NA NA NA
1/3/94 NA NA NA NA
3/31/94 NA NA NA NA
6/6/95 “NA NA NA NA
MW-2' 7/1/88% 5.8 NA 2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
8/30/90 0.23(0.23)" <0.05 (<0.05) <2 (<2) <2 (<2) <2 (<2) <2 (<2)
11/5/90 41 (41) 0.20 (0.20) <1 (<1) <1 (<1) <3 (<3) <1 {<1)
3/21/919 29 (35) 15 (9.2) <30 (<30) <30 (<30) <30 (<30) <30 (<30)
54 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <0.5

1job\IO\G00070.30\pisecond $5\table-03.doc
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TABLE 3

KennedyJenks Consultants

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS — PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AND PURGEABLE AROMATICS®
1995 GROUNDWATER MONITORING PROGRAM

Hudson, [.C.S., San Leandro, Califormnia

K/J 900070.30--92 Page 2 of 3
. Sample Tofai Pétrcl‘eum Hydrocarbons (mgﬂ.} Benzene IR To!i:‘éne Tatal Xylenes+ ';‘»Ethy}benzene
B cmlectmn : P ﬂlgﬂ-i g {}igff-} fugfL} o 3]
,‘,Ba{e g R O L N T 2
o -‘:Asi‘Diésel'“ ' : A"A*S‘Ga;s:qiinéf"’ _ o 7 o U e i
T smtemct.“’ NE” NE 1 150 1,750 700
MW—S 7/1/88™ NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
8/30/90 NA NA NA NA NA NA
11/5/90 NC NC NC NC NC NC
3/21/91 <0.05 <0.03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
1/30/92 <0.05 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/17/92 <0.05 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
8/25/92 <0.05 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/10/92 <0.05 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
5/11/93 <0.05 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.9 <0.3
- 9/22/93 <0.05 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.8 <03
1/3/94 <0.05 <0.05 i <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/31/94 <0.05 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/6/95 . NA NA NA NA NA NA
MWV-4 7/1/88" NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
8/30/90 » NA NA NA NA NA NA
11/5/90 NC NC NC NC NC NC
3/21/91 <0.05 0.46 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
1/30/92 <0.05 (<0.05) NA <0.5 (<0.5) <0.5 (<0.5) <0.5 (<0.5) <0.5 (<0.5)
6/17/92 <0.05 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
8/25/92 <0.05 (<0.05) NA <0.5 (<0.5) <0.5 (<0.5) <0.5 (<0.5) <0.5 (<0.5)
12/10/92 <0.05 (<0.05) NA <5 (<5) <5 (<5) <5 (<5) <5 (<5)
5/11/93 <0.05 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.9 <0.3
9/22/93 <0.05 0.27 <0.3 <0.3 <0.9 <0.9
173194 <0.05 0.28 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <0.5
3/31/94 <0.05 0.32 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/6/95 NA 0.31 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

ijob\@Me00G70 30wptisecend SStable-03.dog
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TABLE 3

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS — PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AND PU RGEABLE AROMATICS®
1995 GROUNDWATER MONITORING PROGRAM
Hudson, 1.C.S., San Leandro, California

K/J 900070.30-G-92 Page 3 of 3
T Momtoting . - Sample .+ . Total Petrofeum Hydrocarhons {mg/l} -~ “Benzene i
. WeltNo.. 7 "Collection . ST e e L gy
T : .- A A S R : :
e As Diesel _As Gasoline oL DA
T StateMOLY NEY NE 1 150 1,750 700
MW-5" 8/17/92 14 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
8/25/92 100 (25) NA <0.5 (<0.5) <0.5 (<0.5) <0.5 (0.5) <0.5 (<0.5)
12/10/92 1.9 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
5/11/93 0.35 (0.28) NA 1.1 (1.1) <0.3 (<0.3) 0.9 (<0.9) <0.3 (<0.3)
9/22/93 0.53 (0.57) 0.30 (0.27) 0.8 (0.8) 0.6 (0.6) 1.6 (1.3) 0.3 (0.3)
1/2/94 0.62 (0.35) <0.05 (0.066) <0.5 (<0.5) <0.5 (<0.5) <0.5 (<0.5) <0.5 (<0.5)
3/31/94 0.17 (0.29) 0.12 (0.08) 1.8 (1.5) 1.0 (0.9) 1.3{(0.7) <0.5 (0.7)
6/6/95 0.13 (0.10) <0.05 <0.5 (<0.5) <0.5 (<0.5) <0.5 (<0.5) <0.5 (<0.5)
Notes:

(a) Analytical Methods: ¥
Diesel and gasoline - Modified EPA Method 8015
Benzene, Toluene, Total Xylenes, Ethylbenzene - EPA Method 8020
{(b) Groundwater samples collected by Harding Lawson Associates.
{c} NA= Not Analyzed.
(d) NC = No Sample Collected.
(e) MW-2 was destroyed during excavation work in 1991,
() indicates results of field duplicate sample.
(g) Groundwater samples collected 3/21/91 were analyzed by Sequoia Analytical. Pacific Environmental Laboratory analyzed a spiit sample collected from MW-2 on
3/21/01.
(h} MW-5 was installed in June 1992 as replacement well for MW-2.
(i) State MCL = State of California Maximum Contaminant Level. California Code of Regulations, Title 26, Section 64444.5.

{j) NE = Not Established. No MCL has been established for this compound.

1jobaNS00070 30\ptisecond.95\table-03.doc
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TABLE 4
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS — PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS®
1995 GROUNDWATER MONITORING PROGRAM
Hudson, I.C.S., San Leandro, California
(All concentrations, pg/L [ppb])
K/J 900070.30-G-92 Page 1 of 2
LWl et o . T
[ 6 10 5 200 32 0.5 0.5 100™
11 17 <05 <05 <0.5 1.1 <05 <05 <0.5 1
10 <1 <{ <q <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
1 17 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <1 <05
14 3 <4 <t <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1
58 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <05
5/11/93 639 2.0 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <1 <0.5
9/22/93 72 22 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <1 <0.5
/3194 <0.5 17 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <1 <05
3/31/94 6.2 1.7 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <05 <0.5
6/6/95 85 2.5 <0.5 <05 0.6 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 05
MW~ 711788 67 (47)° 24 (22) <0.5 (<0.5) 85 (99) 6.7 (7.0) 4.8 (0.5 0.5 (0.5) <05 3.4 (36) 2.7(6.0) <0.5 (<0.5)
8/30/90 380 (400) 120 (130) 1200 (1300) <5 (<5) <5 (<5) <5 (<5) <5 {<5) <5 <5 (<5) <5 (<5) <5 {<5)
3/21/51@ 270 (230) <200 (<200) 880 (960) <200 {<200) <200 (<200) <200 (<200) <200 (<200) <200 (<200) <200 (<200) <400 (<400) <200 (<200)
230 65 780 10 5 5 <1 <1 4 5 <1
MW-3 788® 34 16 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <05
8/30/90 <1 <1 <1 <1 <t <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
3721191 0.8 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 < <05
1/30/02 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 < <1
12/10/92 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 =05 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <05
5M11/93 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <05 <1 <05
9/22/93 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <t <05
1/3/94 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <1 <0.5
3131/94 <05 <05 0,5 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <05
6/6/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-4 78T 137 11 + <05 0.8 6.0 14 3 0.1 <0.5 <05 4.2
8/30/90 1000 12 20 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
329 1000 <40 <40 <40 <40 <40 <40 <50 <40 <80 <40
1/30/92 1100 (1100) 23 (20) 33(349 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 13 (12) <5 <5
12110/92 750 (760) <5 (<5) <5 (<5) <5 (<5) <5 {<5) <5 {<5) <5 (<5) <5 {<5) <5 (<5) <5 (<5) <5 (<5)
511193 720 15 12 339 22 43 09 08 <05 <i 24
9/22/93 750 17 15 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <10 <5
113194 630 10 10 28 2.0 3.7 0.6 <05 <05 <1 2.8
331704 620 14 12 3.1 1.8 6.1 <05 <0.5 <0,5 <05 32
6/6/05 750 16 15 3 <0.5 42 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 17
Mw.5" 12/10/92 95 25 290 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
5/11/93 99 (99) 16 (15) 310 (320} 38(39) 8.1(8.1) 4137 <0.5 (<0.5) <0.5 (<0.5) 14(1.4) 45 (41) <05 (<0.5)
0r22/93 81 (99) 17 (10 400 (510) <0.5 (<0.5) 13{12) <05 (<0.5) <0.5 (<0.5) <0.5 {<0.5) <05 (<0.5) 80 (75) <0.5 (<0.5)
1/3/04 58 (81) 9.5 (8.4) 440 (440) 52 (4.0 13 (11 3.6(2.8) <0.5 (<0.5) <0.5 (<0.5) 11014 19 (45) <05 {(<0.5)
3/31/94 61 (47 11 (8.6) 350 (320 4.4 (4.2 10 (11) 30032 <0.5 (<0.5) <0.5 (<0.5) 0.7 0.6 33 (39) <0.5 (<0.5)
6/6/95 23 (21) 22240 210 (220) 4.1 (4.4) 58 (5.6) <0.5 (<0.5) <05 (<0.5) <(.5 {(<0.5) <05 {<05) 40 (40) <0,5 {<.5)

jobl9Ne00070. 30\ ptisecond, 95\able.04 doc



Kennedy/Jenks Consultants
TABLE 4

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS — PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS®
1995 GROUNDWATER MONITORING PROGRAM
Hudson, 1.C.8., San Leandro, California
{All concentrations, pg/L [ppb])
K/J 900070.30-G-92 Page 2 of 2

Notes:

@
(®)

Only those compounds detected are presented in Table 4. Refer to laboratory analysis reports for a complete list of anafytes. TCE = trichloroethyiene; PCE = Tetrachloroethylene; ¢-1,2 DCE = cis-1,2 Dichloroethylene; t-

1.2 DCE = trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene; 1,1 DCA = 1,1 Dichioroethane; 1,1 DCE = 1,1 Dichloroethylene; 1,1,1 TCA = 1,1,1 Trichloroethane; 1,1,2 TCA = 1,1,2 Trichloroethane; 1,2 DCA = 1,2 Dighloroethane; VC = vinyl chloride.
Groundwater samples collected by Harding Lawson Associates for analysis using EPA Method 624.

{) Indicates a field duplicate sample.

Groundwater samples collected 3/21/81 were analyzed by Sequoia Analytical. Pacific Environmental Laboratory analyzed a split sample collected from Well MW-2 on 3/21/31 using EPA Method 601.

MW.-2 destroyed during excavation work in 1991,

MW-5 installed during June 1992 as a replacemaent well for MW-2,

State MCL = State of California Maximum Contaminant Level. California Code of Regulations, Title 26, Section 64444.5.

MOCL cited for chloroform applies to total trihalomethanes (sum of bromoform, chioroform, bromedichioromethane, and dibromochloromethane).

1 YoR\S\900070. 30\ plisecond. §51able-04 dos
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Harding Lawson Associates

Table 1. Analytical Results for Soil Samples
(all results in micrograms per kilogram® [ug/kgl)

Boring Number: . SB-1 SB-1 MW-2 MW-2

Sample Depth (ft.): 10.0-10.5 20.0-20.5 20.0-20.5 25.0-25.5
Sample Number: SB-1-3 SB-1-5 MW-2-5 MW-2-6
Analvti

Benzene NIX0.5) ND(0.5) ND(100) ND(50)

Toluene ND{(0.5) 1.1 ND{100) ND(50)

Ethylbenzene NIX0.5) NIX0.5) ND(100) ND(50)

Xyiene NIX0.5) ND(0.5) ND(100) ND(50)

TPH (Light Fraction) ND(50) 350 48,000 110,000

TPH (Heavy Fraction?) NIX10,000) ND(10,000) 223,000 238,000

AN

ND = Not detected at the stated detection limit.
!

2

Equivaient to parts per billion (ppb).
Quantified as diesel.

B4756-R



Table 2. Detected Volatile Orgamc Com
Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Ground
(all results in micrograms per liter! [ug/1])

Harding Lawson Associates

ounds and Total

iterasm;ﬂé

i

Well Number:

Sample Number;

Analvtie
Vinyl Chloride
1,1-Dichlioroethene

trans-1,2~
Dichloroethene (1,2-DCE)

1,1-Dichlorcethane
‘Chloroform
[,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
Benzene
Trichloroethene (TCE)
Tetrachioroethene (PCE)
TPH (Light Fraction)

TPH (Heavy Fraction®)

MW-1
26RPB2

NIX0.5)
NIX0.5)

ND(0.5)
NIX0.5)
1.0
1.1
ND(0.5)
NDX0.5)
1
1.7
NA

NA

MW-2 MW-2 (dup)> MW-3

26RPB4

2.7

4.8

85
6.7
NID{0.5)
0.5
34
2.0
67
24
470

5,800

ND » Not detected at the stated detection limit,

NA = Not analyzed,
l

2

3 Quantified as diesel.

B4756-R

26RPBS

6.0
0.5

99
7.0
ND{0.5)
0.5
3.6
2.0

47

NA.

NA

Approximately equivalent to parts per biilion {ppb).
Field duplicate sampie submitted biind to the laboratory.

26RPB3

ND(Q.5)
ND{0.5)

ND(0.5)
NIDX(0.5)
NIX0.5)
ND(0.5)
NI(0.5)
NIX0.5)

1.6
NA

NA

MW-4

26RPBI

ND(0Q.5)

14

0.8
6.0

4.2

ND(0.5)

ND(0.5)

11
NA

NA



L

Attachment to Kennedy/Jenks/Chilton’s KennedyJenks/Chilton ™
Letter to Mr. Robert Hanscom -
Dated 10 December 1990

TABLE 2

ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF SAMPLES COLLECTED 20 SEPTEMBER 1990
HUDSON I.C.S.
FUEL TANK AREA
K/J/C 900070.00-G-93

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS EPA METHOD 8020
SAMPLE NO. TYPE DEPTH (ft) VOLATILE SEMIVOLATILE BENZENE TOLUENE XYLENE ETHYLBENZENE
B-1-B S0l 10 <0.05 mg/kg <1 mg/kg <1 ug/kg <1 ug/kg <1 ug/kg <1 ug/kg
B-2-B2 Soil 10 <0.05 mg/kg <1 mg/kg <1 ug/kg <1 ug/kg <1 ug/kg <1 ug/kg
B-3-8° Soil 10 <0.05 mg/kg 1.6 mg/kg <1 ug/kg <1 ug/kg <1 ug/kg <1 ug/kg
B-1-E Soil 25 <25 mg/kg 190 mg/kg <1 ug/kg <1 ug/kg 41 ug/kg 10 ug/kg
B-2-E Soil 25 <25 mg/kg 270 mg/kg <1 ug/kg <1 ug/kg 4 ug/kg 1 ug/kg
B-3-t Soil 25 <1 mg_ﬁi? <1 mg/kg <1 ug/kg <1 ug/kg <1 ug/kg <1 ug/kg
B-1 Water (Grab) @ Stemg/l 540 ug/l <l ug/L 5ug/L 2 ug/L
B-2 Water (Grab) <1.25 mg/L \ 12 mg/L 240 ug/L <1 ug/L 27 ug/L 9 ug/L

NOTES: L datechor <o ey k2

'8-1 - Boring drilled approximately 25 feet downgradient of existing tank.

2B-2 - Boring drilled approximately 10 feet downgradient of existing tank.
38-3 - Boring drilled 40 feet east of soil boring B-1.

900070




KennedyJenks Consultants

TABLE 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS' Page 1 of 2
FUEL TANK EXCAVATION SOIL SAMPLES
HUDSON, 1.C.S. - SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
K/J 900070.10-G-95
TOTAL PETROLEUM
SAMPLE HYDROCARBONS (mg/kg)
COLLECTION TOTAL
_ DATE DEPTH BENZENE | TOLUENE XYLENES ETHYLBENZENE
SAMPLE NO. | COLLECTED (FT) AS DIESEL | AS GASOLINE (ug/kg) {ug/kg) {ug/kg) {ug/kg)
UST-1 05/23/91 15 5000 <250 55 <50 <50 530 "
mfial UST-2 05/23/91 15 4900 <250 <200 <200 1700 760 H
g
'(‘t" : ) UST-3 05/23/91 15 3800 <250 <200 <200 1720 860
LR .1%:%
spes— . EXC-1 05/24/91 21 4200 <125 <50 <50 1110 260
2 towal),
Crevmoued y EXC-2 05/24/91 20 440 <50 <5 <5 21 <5 ||
PR SWW-1 06/05/91 18 NAZ NA NA NA NA NA "
g~ - i
cxtovefrmd, | SWW-2 06/07/91 23 240 0.06 <1 <1 <1 <1
(romoea) SWW-3 06/07/91 23 1300 0.12 2 <1 29 13 |
SWW-4 06/13/91 24 1000 <0.5 <10 <10 <10 17
¥ SWW-5 06/24/31 ‘23 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Lo 3’ 1  swwe 06/26/31 24 74 <0.05 <1 <1 7 <1
SWW-7 06/26/91 24 110 <0.05 <1 <1 <1 <1 "
Fosmerrest — SWS-1 06/07/91 21 11Q 0.08 <1 <1 <1 3 u
Frod — SWS-2 06/07/91 21 190 <0.05 <1 <1 <i <1 "
Testoved — SWS-3 06/13/91 24 750 <0.5 <10 <10 <10 13 "
Fors| — SWS-4 06/26/91 23 530 <0.05 2 <1 48 <1 "
K/J 900070

ISB23

S,

sy oy



KennedyJenks Consultants

TABLE 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS? Page 2 of 2
FUEL TANK EXCAVATION SOIL SAMPLES
HUDSON, 1.C.S. - SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
K15 900070.10-G-85
TOTAL PETROLEUM
SAMPLE HYDROCARBONS {mg/kg)
COLLECTION == TOTAL
DATE DEPTH BENZENE TOLUENE XYLENES ETHYLBENZENE
SAMPLE NO. | COLLECTED (FT) AS DIESEL | AS GASOLINE {ugrkg) {ug/kg) {ug/kg) {ug/kg}
SWS-8 08/26/91 26 175 NA <1 <1 <60 <1
SWs-9 08/26/21 25 50 <0.5 <1 <1 <1 <1
" SWS-10 08/29/91 24 <1 NA <1 <1 <1 <1
“ SWE-1 08/29/91 23 NA NA NA NA NA NA
SWE-2 09/03/91 22 <1 <0.05 <1 <1 <1 <1
SWN-1 06/04/91 5.5 <1 <0.05 <10 <10 <10 <10
[ swnez 06/26/91 24 39 <0.05 <1 <1 <1 <1 |
[ swns 08/22/91 25 652 NA <1 <1 <35 <1 |
IL SWN-4 08/28/91 24 245 NA <5 <5 <75 <5
SWN-5 09/03/91 22 <1 0.22 < <1 17 7
mm=
NOTES:
1. Analytical Methods:
Diesel - Modified EPA Method 8018
Gasoline - California LUFT Manual Method
Benzene, Toluene, Total Xylenes, Ethylbenzene - EPA Method 8020
2. NA = Not Analyzed.
ISB23 K/J 900070
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS'

TABLE 2

NORTH WALL SOIL BORING SAMPLES

COLLECTED 31 JULY 1891

HUDSON, I.C.S. - SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

K/J 800070.10-G-95

Kennedy/lJenks Consultants

SAMPLE TOTAL PETROLEUM
COLLECTION HYDROCARBONS TOTAL
DEPTH {AS DIESEL) BENZENE TOLUENE XYLENES ETHYLBENZENE
SAMPLE NO. {FT) {mg/kg) {ug/kg) {ug/kg) {ug/kg) {ug/kg)
BN-1-A 19 86 <1 <1 <1 <1
BN-1-B 24 30 <1 <1 <1 <1
BN-2-A 19 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
BN-2-B 24 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
BN-3-A 19 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 4
i
BN-32-B 24 37 <1 <1 <1 <1
Notes
1, Analytical Methods:

Diesel - Modified EPA Method 8015

Benzene, Toluene, Total Xylenes, Ethylbenzene - EPA Method 8020

i$B23

KiJ 900070

-
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g Logs (all)

5296 ==

Equipment_B8" Hollow Stem Auger
Elevation_~45 ft pate 6/29/88

Sampla

ENV 1R ONK ENT AL

o HEOAECTION
o6 MAY 16 PRI D1

Blows/toot
VA (ppm)

.© Depth {ft)

DARK BROMN SAND (SP? (10YR 3/3) looae,
3lightly scist, fine— Lo sedium-grained

DARK BROWN SANDY CLAY (CL) (7.5YR 3/2}
madium stiff, slightly mocist, plastic,
10-20X very fine to mediuam sand, slight
hydrocarbon odor

5 DARK GAAYISH BROWN SILTY CLAY (CU (2.%Y 3/2

mecium stiff, moist, plastic, mottled

black, light hydrocarbon odop

-
[+ ]
v
>
Q
o
(=3

4 2

8 a3 ng hydrocarbon odors

I rlef— DARK YELLOWISH BROWN SILTY SAND (SM) [10YR
ek 3/4) wmedius dense, moist, fine—graineg,
F:0se]  20-25% silt, no hydrocarpon odors
] OLIVE-BROWN SANDY SILT (ML) (2.5Y 4/4)
megius stiff. moderate plastic, 5-25% very
fine sand, ng hydrocarbon odors

10 29 20~ %Lrvs-amuu SAND (SP) (2.5Y 4/4) mediua.
et dense, woist, 5T fine sand, no hydrocarbon
cdors
OLIVE~-BRONN SILTY CLAY (CL) {2.5Y 4/4)
sedium Stiff, maist, trace decomposed
crganics .

1 10

-
|

bottom of hole at 2! ft

Ty

-

E==——" Harding Lawson Asscciates Log of Boring S84 "
f :=d=; =.1 Engineers and Geoscientists HUdSUﬂ Pr'oper'ty ‘ 2
] San Leandro, Califarnia

DRAWN JOB NUMBER APPRCVED ] OATE REVISED CATE

sgTAn AR AN i - tan



5297 '

a ey
(=] — et
o = S N el
:5 E - 'E Equlpme.nt Hollow Stem Auger
x a B . —
& < 8§ CElevation_—48 ft pate 6/30/88
GHOUND SURFACE @ o©
TOP OF CASING at .05 ft el 0 YELLOWISH BROWN CLAYEY SANDY GRAVEL (8C)
below ground leval bl {40YR 5/;‘)Tu :ngtiiﬁg ‘t:& :uliangu:inr gra;el
A VERY DARK cL) {40YR 3/1)
8 INCH 4 ETeR BoReRaLE o 10-15% sand, fine-grained, danse, soist,
bl g organic odors
2 INCH DIAMETER SCHEDULE _"1 DARK YELLOWISH BROWN GAAVELLY SAND (SW) (10YR
40 PVC BLANK CASING - s 4/4) 20-30% gravel, subangular to rounged,
0 to 25 f% p lagse, Bmaist
BENTONITE-CEMENT SEAL B
0.5 to 20 ft o
I
) .
ny 5 10 .
;"1 ' DARK YELLOWISH BROWN SILTY SAND (SM) ({40YR
l;,. e 4/3) looss, fine sand, acist, 10-20% silt
Bl d
e
T: 4 S B
;; i3 nd oo ,::
;:'. i RS :.
- A S O
:,. Wil KN :.
-1 o I
n R
BENTONITE PELLET SEAL oo I E
20 to 23 ft 8 ng 201
LONESTAR #3 SAND PACK SR
23 to 36 ¢ R . YELLOWISH BROWN SILTY CLAY (CL) (40YR 5/4)
5 _ sedius stiff, maist. 5-10% tine- to
s um=grained sand
2 INCH DIAMETER SLOTTED = 7 = i sett ined sa
SCREEN (0.020 in. slot = /| DARK BROWN CLAYEY SAND (ST} (10YR 4/3)
size) 25 to 25 ft k! . S8 sedium stiff, woist, fine to coarse sand,
, - 20-30% clay
N ARK YELLOWISH BROWN SANDY CLAYEY GRAVEL (GC)
o 20 {10YR 4/4) dense, saturated, angular
- 25 nd gravels, 25=-30X sand, (0-15X clay
- resistance at 33.5 - bedded chert
K=K . bottom of hole at 36 ft
BOTTOM WELL CAP at 38 ft FiE . 2 nd -
HOLE CLEANED OUT to 3% ft
BOTTOM OF BOREHOLE at 36 ft &0
oS-
m-
PLATE
ES====arding Lawson Associstes Log of Baring and Well Completion Datsil Nw=i
FaT=="2% Engineers and Geoscieniists
Ry Hudson Property 3
S— San Leandra, California
CRAWN 208 NUMBER APPACVED OATE REVISED DATE




.

7/

| DARK YELLOWISH BROWN SILTY SAND (SMl (40YR

RS AR
R

A bottoa of hole at 41 ft

Equipment_8" Hollow Stem Auger
Elevation__—45 ft _ pate 6/29/88

OARK YELLONISH EROWN CLAYEY SANDY SRAVEL (BG)
(10YR 4/6) dense, dry, fine gravels,
angular to subangular, 30=-40% medium to
coarss ssnd, 10X clay

BLACK SILTY CLAY (C (SY 2.5/4) stite, dry,
large wood f{ragments
ecolor change

CARK BROWN SAMDY CLAY [CL] (10YR 3/3) dense,
slightly aoist, 103 fine- to medium-grained
sand

4/4) moiat, sedium dsnse, fine-grained
sand, trace mediuas to cparse sand, 15-20%
silt

DARK YELLOWISH BROWN SILTY CLAY (CL) ({f0YR
4/4) wmedium stiff, moist, sparse pottling
(biack)

OLIVE-GRAY CLAY (CH) (5Y 4/2) medium stitf,
nggft. highly plastic, mottled olive (5Y
4

DLIVE-GRAY CLAYEY SAND (SC) {5Y 4/1) loocse,
wat, 40=-50% Clay, very fine to fine sang,
strong hydrocarbon ador

YERY DARK GRAYISH BROWN SANDY CLAY (CL} (40YR
3/2) medium stiff, aoist, 10-45% very fine

4 to medium sand, low to pederats: plasticity

BROWN CLAYEY SAND (SC) (40YR 5/3) looae,
saturatad, 30-40% clay

BROWN SANDY CLAY (CL) (10YR 5/3) amedius
stiff, very moist, 20-25X very fine sandg

increased sand at 34.5 ft

- -
2 = =
[ =% «
S @ S 3
x S 8
s = a &
GROUND SURFACE @ S
0P OF CASING st .05 It °
balow ground lavel 22
8 INCH DIAMETER BORSHOLE
0 to 4% ft
2 INCH DIAMETER SCHEDULE ‘
40 PVC BLANK CASING 18 90 s
0 to 23 ft
BENTONITE-CEMENT SEAL
0.5 to 20.5 ft
16 40 10
p
1 i
BENTONITE PELLET SEAL
20.5 ta 22 ft 10 Y
LONESTAR #3 SAND PACK
22 t0 36 ft
...}
2 INCH DIAMETER SLOTTED 8 &0
SCREEN (0.020 in. slot
size) 23 to 33 ft
m-
3 nd
BOTTOM WELL CAP at 33 f¢
HOLE CLEANED OUT to 36 ft 6 nd =
BOTTOM OF BOREHOLE at 41 ft | ©
! 17 nd
a—
m-

ey

Harding Lawson Associates
Engineers and Geoscientists

Al

I

Log of Boring and Nell Complstion Detail MW-—2

PLATE

Hudson Property
San Leandro, California

ORAWN 408 NUMBER

APPROVED

DATE REVISED DATE



BOTTOM OF BOREHOLE at 41 ft

B0 -~

ar_ i.' n—
S <
g T " s Equipment 8" Hollow Stem Auger
o — -
e L] —
3 = £ & Elevation_—~41ft pate 5/30/88
GAOUND SURFACE @ 9 k
TOP OF CASING at 0.5 ft OT™F:7 7] DARK YELLOWISH BROWN SAKD (SW (i0YR 5/8)
below ground level Pl sedium dense, dd;v.t varrmfiinn to coarse
sand, subrounded to rounded
s Efﬁ;fg“:?‘“ BoREHOLE VERY DARK GRAYISH BROWN SANDY CLAY (CU) (10YR
. 2 nd 3/2) stitf, moist, very fine-grained sand,
2 INCH DIAMETER SCHEDULE \ low to moderate plastic, 10-20% sand
40 PVC BLANK CASING 7 nd 5 color change to dark yellowish brown (40YR
0 to 29.5 #% 3/4)
increased sand content (30-40%)
BENTONITE-CEMENT SEAL
0.5 to 26 f¢
® 10~ :
.;.-‘:‘ LIGHT OLIVE-BRONN GRAVELLY SAND (SW) (2.5Y
ined 5/6) very dense, slighty mcist, very fine
~ g 24 to coarse sand grains, 10-45X gravels,
200l angular to subrounded
45 4 LIGHT OLIVE-BROWN CLAYEY SILT (M) (2.5Y 5/4)
9 nd e medius stiff, poist
o] LIGHT OLIVE-BROMN SILTY SAND (sM) (2.5Y 5/4)
] medium sense, poist, 25-35% silt
.'-"-.‘,-‘ DARK YELLONISH BROWN GRAVELLY SAND (SN} (40YR
soi]  4/61 mwedium dense, moist, very fine to
o coarse sand, 10-{SX gravels
§ nd 0 sand lanses
LISHT OLIVE-BROWN SILTY CLAY (€L} (2.5Y 5/4)
soft to sedium stiff, very moist, trace
sottling
v
.
BENTONITE PELLET SEAL 8
26 to 28 ft
LONESTAR #3 SAND PACK i
29 to 39.5 ft i
2 INCH DIAMETER SLOTTED y 8
SCREEN (0.020 in. slot . LIGHT BROWN CLAYEY SAND (SC) (2.5Y S5/4)
2izel 29.5 to 39.5 ft ‘. sedius dense, moist, 30-40% clay
.; 2
DEr— ¢ i1 na .
L LIGHT OLIVE-BROWN SAND (SPl (2.5Y°5/4)
K] sedius dense, saturated
BOTTOM WELL CAP at 39.5 f¢ |
HOLE CLEANED QUT to 39.5 tt _[i: 14 LIGHT CLIVE-BROWN SANDY CLAY (L) (2.5Y §/4)

sediya dense, moist, 20-30X very fine- to
medium-grained sand

bottom of hole at 44 ¢

E====2 Harding Lawson Associstes
SER] Engineers and Geoscientists

Log of Boring and Well Complstion Detail MW-3

PLATE

Hudson Property
San Leandro, California

DRAWN J0B NUMBER

b

APPROVED

—-—

CATE REVISED DATE




L) - :
[=] — :
€ = - Equipment. 8" Hollow Stem Auger
o S e [= 9
o E . -
3 = & 8 Elevation..—45 ft  Date 6/30/88
SROUND SURFACE @ ©
ToP OF CASING at 0.5 ft ° ASPHALT CONCRETE
below ground leval DARK YELLOWISH BROWN CLAYEY SANOY GRAVEL (6C)
g INCH DIAMETER BOREHOLE (10YR 4/4) dense, dry
0 to 39 ft *® nd BLACK SILTY CLAY {CL) (10YR 2/1) stiff,
2 INCH DIAMETER SCHEDULE | poist, S5X fine to medius sand
40 BVC BLANK CASING 26 nd- 5 DARK BAOWN SANDY CLAY {CL] (f0YR 4/3) dense,
0 toc 28 ft slightly soist, 20~-30% coarse- to
fine—-grained sand
BENTONITE-CEMENT SEAL
0 to 23 ft
increased sand content
13 40~
~ 7
15 - DARK YELLOWISH BRONN SILTY SAND (SM) (10YR
A RS 4/4) loose, meist, fine-grained sand,
tiel 20-28% 81t
V' / /] VERY DARK SRAY SILTY CLAY {CL) {40YR 3/%)
Tt madius stiff, moist, 10-20X pedium to fine
a nd 20— T4 sand
o] YELLOWISH BAONN SAND (SP) (10YR'S/4}  loose,
ol moist
U2T] @ARK YELLOWISH BROWN SILTY SAND (SM) (10YR
BENTOMITE PELLET SEAL "] 4/4) wmedium dense, moist, 20-28X silt
23 to 25 ft

11 nd  25-MT71 DARK GRAYISH BROWN CLAYEY SAND (SC) (2.5Y
Nl 4/2) medium stiff, soist, fine to coarse
LONESTAR #3 SAND PACK sand, 20-308 clay

26 to 38 tt

6 nd 30 - A color change to cark brown (10YR 4/3),

2 INCH DIAMETER SLOTTED olive and orange sottling

SCREEN (0.020 in. slot
size) 28 to 38 ft

!

8 b

BOTTOM WELL CAP at 38 ft oS "77] DARK BROWN SANDY CLAY (CU (40YR 4/3) medium

— o stiff, maist, 25-35X fine- %o

A 13 nd medium-grained sand
HOLE CLEANED OUT to 39 ft . 4 DARK BHOWN CLAYEY SAND (SC) (1OYR 4/3)

: sedium dense, moist, fine to sedium sand
B0TTOM OF BOREHOLE at 40.5 .
tt bottom of hole at 40.5 ft
a5~
EmCa—— Marding Lawson Associates Log of Boring ond Well Completion Detail NW—4

S Enginesrs and Geoscientists Hudson Praperty

San Leandro, California

DRAWN JO6 MUMGER APPRCVED DATE REVISED DATE

-



pPOriNng & wel Onsuruclion Log

Renneay/Jenks/Ghilton

aosu;fnl.ommu
.| ., HUDSON I0S 400 HUDSON LN. SAN LEANORO, CA. . Boring/Well Neme B-{
[DRILLING COMPANY DRILLER
SPECTRUM EXPLORATION DOUS SHEARER Project Name SUBSURFACE INV.
DRILLING WETHOD (ST DRULL, EIT 15T SiZe:
HOLLOW STEM AUGERS GINGH 0.0. Project Number 900070.00
ISCLATION CASING FROM TO FTIELEVATION ANG DATUM T =0 1 e ——
N7A 35
[GLANK GASING FROM 0 FT[DATE STARTED OATE COMPLETED
N/A 9/20/90 8/20/90
PERFORATED GASING FROM TO FTISTATIC WATER ELEVATION
N/A 28,5
SIZE AND TYPE OF FILTER PAGK FROM Ti) T} LOGRED BY
N/A P. McLOUD
CEAL FROM 70 FTESAMPLING METHODS 'WELL GOMPLETION
WA GONTINUOUS  GORING Hous|
FROM 0 FT SPLIT SPOON DSRFAGE e
PORTLAND GEMENT/BENTONITE (3-57%) 0 35 DSTOVE PIPE ______ FT
SAMMES oM WELL CONSTRUCTION
. Cv— o s . USCS | tthotogy | cotor SAMPLE DESCRIPTION ad DRELLING REMARKS
Ho. | (Fest] | moeeren LoG
K NN
o ~ s w x| T EL - GRAYISH ORANGE SLIGHTLY MOIST MEDIUM TO COARSE
| _ U | SAND W/ FINE TO MEDIUM GRAVEL (FILL)
= 1 % K oMM = /'/ B
~ y LN / s ya |  FINE SANDY SKTY LAY
5 ewex] 9 O asq [ MEDIUM BROWN, VERY STIFF, LOW-MEDIUM PLASTIGITY,
A | 1o |37 0 SLIGHTLY MOIST TO MOIST.
- 10 N x x x X = / -
= 1 GEMENT/ 'R = ~
-~ . BENTONITE  fu w o »| ™ / -
[~ 1 GROUT—-‘\n\n X x = -
o 4 a 5 YR LEAN GLAY W/TRACE GOARSE SAND
3 LI 312 GRAYISH BROWN, STIFF, LOW PLASTIGITY, MOIST,
_ B 1.5 6 J o _ / L
7 X X N K N
™ ] x x x % 7 / =
[~ 1 X X oxo® - / ™
~ N e xwx] / 0 |  LEANCLAY TRACE FINE To MEDIM GRAVEL
15 exxax] G & a;p - DARK YELLOWISH BROWN, MEDIGW STIFF,
R ol 40 A | HiGH PLASTIGITY, MOIST.
| I I I ]
- - X X x % = / =
- a X no% % - // =
- - *x o llet] 5 Y [ SLYY FINE TO MEDIM _SAND - LIGHT OLIVE GRAY,
204 . e 5/2 |.  WNOIST, MODERATE PETRGLEUM ODORS,
0 05 | 23 s| 07 o x el 4 o 10 6Y | SLTY CLAY W/LITTLE FINE_SAND AND TRAGE MEDIUM SAND
/2 5/2 _ GRAYISH GREEN, MEDAM STIFF, HIGH PLASTICITY, MOIST.
T -1 X * x X " - ;,' ~
-~ - T / sy | EBE SANDY SLTY GLAY W/TRACE WEDIM SAND
5 | 1 % A 5, | SLIGHT 00GR
= u %= '/ GRATISH OLIVE, MEDIM HIBH PLASTIGITY, MOIST.
. 25-1 x % % u A sy [ EINE_SANDY SILTY LAY T0 SLTY FINE TO MEDIUM_SAND
|_F Lo 41 e o] rsm /:] 3 | SWGHT ODOR, GRAYISH OLIVE, MEDIM STFF, LOW 10
* = 4 | MEDIUM PLASTICITY, VERY MOIST,
= Ay XM ox K ™ - e
_ 1 Fwer eeow e sl - 7 | [LFINE SANDY SILTY cLAY WALITTLE MEDIM SAND AND
28 FT. i 0 YR TRAGE MEDIUM_GRAVEL - DARK YELLOWISH BROWN, LOW
= N »ax x| ] & “ase [ | PLASTIGITY, MOIST.
20+ x - -
Pl o} 23 I e FINE_SANDY SILTY GLAY W/LITTLE MEDIUM SAND MOTTLED
-~ 3] xxx x| /| MEDIUM PLASTIGITY, VERY MOIST. SLIGHT ODOR.
BuTTon ¥ g?“'"e FINE SANDY SILTY GLAY W/LITTLE MEDIUM SAND

AN TRAGE GOARSE SAMD
LOW PLASTICITY, SLIGHTLY MOIST TO MOIST. SLIGHT ODOR.

i ! .
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Boring & Well Construction Log

Kennedy/Jenks/Chilto;

BORING LOGATION
* " HUDSON I6S 400 HUOSON N, SAN LEANDRO, CA.

Boring/Well Name

B~2
DRILLING COMPANY ORILLER
SPECTRUM EXPLORATION DOUG SHEARER Project Name SUBSURFACE NV,
DRILLING WETHOD (51 DRILL BT (SF SIZEs
HOLLOW STEM AUGER __ 6-INGH 0. Project Number 900070.00
[TSOLATION GCASING FROM TO FT|ELEVATION AND OATUM [TOTAL DEBTH
NIA 35
BLANK GASING FROM TS FT|DATE STARTED DATE GOMPLETED
N/A 9/20/90 9/20/90
PERFORATED CASING FROM TO FT|STATIC WATER ELEVATION
N/A _ NOT MEASURED
BIZE AND TYPE OF FILTER PACK FROM TO FTILOGGED BY P, MeLOD
N/A . MeL O
SEAL FROM 70 FT|SAMPLING METHODS WELL COMPLETION
N/A
T o w5 = OO;‘J:’:FUOS GUSII)NG O SURFACE HOUSING
PORTLAND GEMENT/BENTONITE (3-5) 0 s METH CISTOVE PIPE ET
SAMPLES WELL CONSTRUCTICN
o D"’“" o uvsos SAMPLE DESCRIPTION ond DRILLING REMARKS
Tps [Recovary| 0 1 {F1) { toom Lo |-Melewd ] Cakr
No. | (Fosll | ppperan
X X X X
- - RIY iy P ™ YELLOWISH BROWN ALMOST FINE TO COARSE SAND
[ . . | FINE TO' MEDIUM GRAVEL (FILL)
[~ - % ok oW K / =
[~ * X X xR = / —  FINE SANDY SILTY CLAY
s i / | GRAYISH BROWN, LOW PLASTIGITY, SLIGHTLY MOIST.
3 h X X x K 5 YR
- A 75 Sel 4° sexx| 1 a 32 - FINE TO MEDIM SANDY SILTY GLAY - DARK YELLOWISH
~ i J / ‘041;3 [ BROWN, STIFF, LOW PLASTIGIY, SLIGHTLY MOIST.
I~ “ XX KX = % B
CEMENT/ _ R
= = ﬂmONITE H N ¥ X GM .i .]/. 5 m i s w
’ 10 GROUT ——fy x x x| ] V4 3/2 =~ DARK YELLOWISH BROWN, SLIGHTLY MOIST.
B 1.0 a0 Je R / s yg | EINE_SANDY SILTY GLAY W/LITTLE MEDIUM_SAND AND_TRAGE
oL 3 OF COARSE GRAVEL - GRAYISH BROWN, STIFF, MEDIUM
o - —_— // ™ PLASTICITY, SLIGHTLY MOIST TO MOIST.
[ 1 XK MK / [ .
o 110 YR
- _ I [ Py / e AR FINE SANDY SHTY GLAY TO SILTY FINE TO MEDIUM SAND
{_]‘{. MEDIUM YELLOWISH BROWN, LOW PLASTIGITY, MOIST.
15— x R ® o [y |€
- C 5 L4 J 0 ) 4 s & “l. 8 INE_TO MEDIUM W/TRAGE_GOARSE SAN
6 *aox o MEDIUM YELLOWISH BROWN, LOOSE, MOIST.
B 7 Em 4 0 YR FINE_SANDY SILTY CLAY W/TRACE OF MEDIUM SAND
- - cexef o 7 /4 [~ GRAYISH ORANGE, MEDIUM PLASTIGITY, MOIST, SLIGHTLY ODOR.
B A “ oYL
e // 472 | FBE_SANDY SWTY GLAY W/ITTLE MEDIUM SAND
20 - xxon o 7/ - GRAYISH OLIVE, WEDIOM PLASTIGITY, MOIST,
) o | e . 4= d / MODERATE ODCR.
e 7/ EINE SANDY SILTY QLAY
B 7] ¥k 74 " L GRAYISH OLIVE, SOFT, HIGH PLASTICITY, MoIST,
- N R / - MODERATE ODOR.
~ . _— - FINE_SANDY SILTY GLAY W/TRACE OF MEDIM SAMD
25 ,_ GRAYISH OLIVE, MEDIUM STIFFNESS, MEDIUM PLASTIGITY,
xxoxox MOIST, MODERATE ODOR.
£ | s '35 10 ] Ral T
N | 1 oo 104’$R | FINE TOQ MEDJUM_SANDY SILTY GLAY W/TRAGE OF
e an GOARSE_SAND - DARK YELLOWISH BROWN, MEDIUM
- 4 | WET BELOW Ju » n x| -] = PLASTICITY, MOIST, SLIGHT ODOR.
" _ 28.5 FT. a _
X X " K
| FINE_SANDY. SILTY CLAY W/LITTLE MEDIUM_SAND
3 | xxoxnl MEDIUM STIFFNESS, HIGH PLASTIGITY, WET.
L F 1.0 4 ds . '/ 2
5 xX X X X
BOTTOM OF BORING
AT 315 FT.
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Renneay/Jenks/Chilton

. TBORMG LOOATION
: .+HUDSON ICS 400 HUDSON LN, SAN LEANDRO, GA , Boring/Wel! Name B-3
[ DRILLING GOMPANY TORILLER
SPECTAUM EXPLORATION 00US SHEARER | Project Name SUBSURFACE NV,
DRILLING METHOD (3] PRILL 81T isj SIZE!
HOLLOW STEM AUGERS 6-INCH 0.0, Project Number 800070.00
TSOLATION CASHG FROM ™ FT|ELEVATION AND DATUM | TOTAL OEFTH
WA 315
BLANK GASING FROM o FT|DATE STARTED OATE COMFLETED
N/A 9/20/90 9/20/90
PERFORATED CASING FROM TO FT|STATIC WATER ELEVATION
WA NOT MEASURED
SIZE AND TYPE OF FILTER PAGK FROM TO FT|LOGGED BY
N/A _ P. MclOuD
{SEAL FROM TO FT{ SAMPLING METHCDS WELL GOMPLETION
N/A
=y T S| csmcc roun
PORTLAND CEMENT/BENTOMITE {3-5/) 0 35 O STAVE AIpE T
SAMPLES WELL CONSTRUCTION e
Ty [Recoveryl P o(?.?.'," m USCS  lihatogy | coter SAMPLE DESCRIPTION and DRILLING REMARKS
No. | Foutl | gupetn Los
XX W %
— - xxoxox| " {FILL) - YELLOWISH BROWN AND GRAY, FINE TO GOARSE
B N X x X % < (FlLL) = SAND AND MEDIUM GRAVEL.
. _ ] 5 YR L .
»xowon 2 IFILL) - GRAYISH BROWN, LOW PLASTICITY. MOIST, FINE SANDY
™ ™ X o x K ™ SILTY CLAY. i
5= - / - ’
o |49 o » %o 0 R FINE _SANDY SILTY GLAY W/LITTLE MEDIUM SAND
— A k o 4% . xoxxi 4/2 | DARK YELLOWISH BROWN, VERY STIFF, LOW PLASTIGITY,
~ i N / | SLIGHTLY MOIST.
X R X X
I = *x X x X = / -
= — CEMENT/  xox k] 10 YR I SLIY_FINE SAND W/TRACE OF MEDIUM SAND
o BENTONITE R 5/4 L 4-NOH LENS OF MEDIUM YELLOWISH BROWN,
L s |15 [, | Jor|  owow e W 5 YR | SUGHTLY MOIST AT 14 FT.
X 2
/4 FINE_SANDY SILTY LAY
3 ., I |~ MODERATE BROWN, STIFF, LOW PLASTICITY, SLIGHTLY MOIST
B . - / . TO MOIST.
= = X N ok M -1 -
N 5 - / ~  SILTY FINE_ SANDY CLAY W/TRAGE OF MEDIUM SAND
G 1.0 6 a3 £ | MEDIM YELLOWISH BROWN, STIFF, MEDIUM PLASTIGITY,
7 ewwox J / ., SLIGHTLY MOIST TO MOIST.
— = PO /. .. B EWMM_M N
| A Jevse VA © YR MEDIM YELLOWISH BROWN, MEDIUM STIFFNESS, MEDIUM
xnoww set| 5/ PLASTICITY, SLIGHTLY MOIST TO MOIST.
B 1 «xx x| 7 //,'. [ FAT SETY GLAY W/FINE SLTY SAND
| 20 e ~4r5>d 10 y [~ MODERATE YELLOWISH BROWN, MEDIUM STIFFNESS,
Lo [ 10 |'2 | w2 o VA "sa | MEDIM TO HiGH PLASTIGITY, MOST.
4 £ xowx V4 o va| FNE_SANDY SLTY GLAY W/TRACE OF MEDIUM SAND
- . wxnx] 4 @ / s/4 [~ MEDM YELLOWISH BROWN, STIFF, MEDIUM TO HIGH
)_ i /] | PLASTIGITY, MOIST.
e P ¥ /el 0 YR {  SLTY FINE_SANDY CLAY T0 SILTY FINE SAND
- - X noow 7/ 5/4 | VEDIGM TO HIGH PLASTIGITY, MOIST.
25 4 csen / / 10 YR | FINE_SANDY SH.TY CLAY W/TRAGE OF MEDIUM SAND
¢ o | a 16 / 5/4 ] MEDIUM STIFFNESS, MEDIUM TO HIGH PLASTIGITY, MOIST.
[ % x % % 7
3 7 xxoxa] 7 / - " FINE_SANDY SILTY GLAY W/UTTLE MEDIUM_ SAND
~ = WET BELOW fx » = x| o o - DARK YFLLOWISH BROWN, MEDAM STIFFNESS, MEDIUM
N 1 s " / 472 | PLASTIGITY, MOIST, MOTTLED.
- A L
2 % oxx F 7771 10 FINE SANDY SILTY GLAY
- F | T34 Joe . x| o SL/CH % /7] "a;p |- DARK YELLOWEH BROWN, MEDUM STIFFNESS,
WEDIUM TO HISH PLASTICITY, WET, MOTTLED.
BOTTOM OF BORING
AT 315 FT.
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. Boring & Well Construction Log

Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

BORING LOCATION '
HUDSON 1.C.S. - 400 HUDSON LANE, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA Boring/Well Name MW.5
DRILLING COMPANY DRILLER
KVILHAUG WELL DRILLING R. FURLOW Project Name HUDSON L.C.S.
DRILLING METHOD(S) DRILL BIT(S) SIZE
HOLLOW STEM AUGER 12-in. Q.D. Project Number 900070.30
ISOLATION CASING FROM TO FT,
N A - — ELEVATION AND DATUM TOTAL DEPTH
BLANK CASING FROM TO FT. 45'065 34'0 FT.
4-in. SCHEDULE 40 PVC 0.5 24.0 DATE STARTED DATE COMPLETED
PERFORATED CASING FROM TC FT. 6’1"92 6”1 "92
4 in. SCHEDULE 40 PVC - 0.020-in. slot size 34.0 STATIC ‘.‘i’%“g,%ﬁs"f"”‘ NORTHING
SIZE AND TYPE OF FILTER PACK FROM TO FT. o
LONESTAR SAND NO. 3 22,0  34.0 L°GGEI§,’ B\ﬁn LOUD EASTING
SEAL FROM TO FT. » WG
BENTOMNITE PELLETS - 0.25-in, 21.0 220 SAMPLING METHODS WELL COMPLETION
GROUT FROM TO FT. SPLIT SPOON @ SURFACE HOUSING
PORTLAND CEMENT/BENTONITE 5% 075 __21.0 O STAND FiPE FT.
SAMPLES DM WELL CONSTRUCTION
Tree  Pacoveny) Persu- | Sobth | water tight U&%S Lithobogy] Color SAMPLE DESCRIPTION snd DRILLING REMARKS
AHo, [ (Faan) [pherint. | well enclosure
| J LoCKINGWELL T == _ | | ~ASPHALT, .
o = = '
- - Fj :___;_ 1 — -
i . = =| 1fw 5YR | LEAN CLAY WITH SAND: MODERATE TO DUSKY
5 . = [=] 4 (cL 414 | BROWN, SLIGHTLY MOIST, SILTY CLAY WITH -
A 151 2 = (= §YR | LITTLE MEDIUM TO COARSE SAND AND TRACE OF
i ;2 B = = T 2/2 [ FINE GRAVEL, HARD, LOW PLASTICITY N
" 7 4-in. screoue —= (=] i 1
- 7 4OPVCSOLID = =] - FAAR e e .
| i CASING =] r=] | i A
B 12 “ lEE ::_:E 71 R 10vR[ SILY WITH SAND: DUSKY YELLOWISH BROWN, J
30 CEMENT GROUT == = COARSE SAND AND FINE GRAVEL, LOW
S . =| =l T I PLASTICITY T
- . =1 = - il
L 'PREL iy = =l A 10YR|" SILT WITH SAND: DUSKY YELLOWISH BROWN, i
5 01 22 154 = =] 4 L) 2/2 [~ DRY, SILT WiTH TRACE OF MEDIUM SAND, LITTLE -
i 20 i = =] | | COARSE SAND AND FINE GRAVEL, LOW ]
= = | PLASTICITY
i 12 y = = FiLL BYR | . ’
o X 10 = = | LEAN CLAY WITH SAND: GRAYISH BROWN, .
i :' gg 20+ =1 =] b 312 I SLIGHTLY MOIST, SILTY CLAY WITH TRACE OF
X J = 5Bl 4 .. MEDIUM SAND AND LITTLE COARSE SAND, LOW |
I _PENTONITE SEAL % % | | pLasTICITY ]
.l;? -
i 6 7 SAND FILTER — ] M _
. E V8] 10 | 254 pack  |: - - -
- 18 -— -y - P
| i FIRST 1 MH N4 | LEAN CLAY: MEDIUM DARK GRAY, MOIST, SILTY |
ENCOUNTERED 4 - CLAY, MEDIUM TO HIGH PLASTICITY, SLIGHT
- - GRouNDWATER 1™ : - ODOR, y
F . AT 276 FT. A B OVM = §3 ppm A
8 X
L F & 1.6 8 304 .. i o] .+ MEDIUM YELLOW BROWN, WET, HIGH .., 3
10 4-in. SCHEDULE —~ MH 19YR[  PLASTICITY, MODERATE GDOR, SHEEN ON SPLIT §
- -4 40 PVC WELL : - 5/4 | $POD Vil EEE i .
i _| scREEN 0.02-In. | A M = 42 ppm .
SLOT
- - .{ - -
BQITOM CAP —1I=
BOTTOM OF MONITORING WELL MW-5 INSTALLED UPON
BORING AT 34.0 COMPLETION OF BORING
FT. '
40,1

{6-87) {3-88) (8-80)

sHeeT __1

ofF __1
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{6-87) {3-98) {8-80)

BORING LOCATION
1) HUDSON I.C.S. - 400 HUDSON LANE, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA Boring/Well Name MW-6
DRILUING COMPANY DRILLER
KVILHAUG WELL DRILLING R. FURLOW Project Name HUDSON 1.C.S. )
DRILLING METHOES) DRILL BIT(S) .SIZE :
HOLLOW STEM AUGER 12-in. 0.D. Projet Number 900070.30 !
{SDLATION CASING NA FROM _ TO _ Ft. CLEVATION gN% g ‘;_: T TOTAL DE;LH ‘
45. 0 FT. !
BLANK CASWG Y FROM o 2 F. DATE STARTED DATE COMPLETED
4-in. SCHEDULE 40 PVC 0.5 4.0 6/1/92 6/1/92
WERFQR-A TED CASING H * FROM o 3 . STATIC WATER ELEVATION NORTHING
4 in. SCHEDULE 40 PVC - 0.020-in, slot size 24.0 4.0 18.6'ASL
SIZE AND TYPE OF FILTER PACK FROM TO Fr. 1OGGED BY = EASTING
LONESTAR SAND NO. 3 22.0 34.0 P. McLOUD
SEAL FROM TO FT. =
BENTONITE PELLETS - 0.25-in. 21.0 220 e WELL COMPLETION
BROUT EROM TO ET. (& SURFACE HOUSING
PORTLAND CEMENT/BENTONITE 5% 0.75 21.0 O STAND PIPE ET.
SAMPLES o WELL CONSTRUCTION
Yvps Pacoven] Funsti Depth | Water tight USCS iunalooy | cotor SAMPLE DESCRIPTION and DRILLING REMARKS
abo, | tkaatt [gporaia) well anclosure
| Locking wewe T B ASPHALY. -
i cAP = 1=
- . = = s syR [ LEAN CLAY WITH SAND: MODERATE TO DUSKY
i - = =1 4 «cw 4/4 |- BROWN, SLIGHTLY MOIST, SILTY CLAY WITH
s | 2 = | = 5YR | LITTLE MEDIUM TO COARSE SAND AND TRACE OF
- A 1 12 5 = = 2/2 T FINE GRAVEL, HARD, LOW PLASTICITY
a2 = = L
i 7 a-in. SCHEDULE — =T =
L 4 aopvecsoun | = 1E e e RS LEELEE TR EESL LS TR TP  CEEEEEEI ST PP
| casing  |= 1= |
- : = = ovR[" SILT WITH SAND: DUSKY YELLOWISH BROWN,
| B :| 15 | 20 | 104 = = 1w 10¥R L DRY, SILT WITH FINE SAND AND TRACE OF
a0 CEMENT GROUT — | = COARSE SAND AND FINE GRAVEL, LOW
- - = =] - PLASTICITY
i 10| 18 ] é::“ —f;—: FILL 10YR| : DUSKY YELLOWISH BROWN,
- C 22 | 18- =1 = My 2{2 = DRY, SWLT WITH TRACE OF MEDIUM SAND, UTTLE
i 20 ) = (=1 | COARSE SAND AND FINE GRAVEL, LOW
= [= PLASTICITY
o Yol 2|, ] = E | SYR | |EAN CLAY WITH SAND; GRAYISH BROWN,
B “ ] 201 204 =] =} 7 3/2 ~ SUGHTLY MOIST, SILTY CLAY WITH TRACE OF
" 25 i -;—;- —; J | MEDIUM SAND AND LITTLE COARSE SAND, LOW
BENTONITE SEAL STiC
[ ] //, /A | | PLASTICITY
i 5 | sAND RUTER — ) * N
L E X116 40 | 25 PACK . - L
- 16 -y — —
i A EIRST . 1 MH N4 | LEAN CLAY: MEDIUM DARK GRAY, MOIST, SILTY
ENCOUNTERED S__Z b CLAY, MEDIUM TO HIGH PLASTICITY, SLIGHT
- - GROUNDWATER  {_ s - OROR
i AT 27.5 FT, ] i OVM = B3 ppm
6
. F 161 g ap- . i ' . MEDIUM YELLOW BROWN, WET, HIGH
10 4-in, SCHEDULE MH 10YR| PLASTICITY, MODERATE ODOR, SHEEN ON SPLIT
5 - 40 PVC WELL e 8/4 | spOON
- . sLoT 7 i
BOTTOM CAP_—}»
BOTTOM OF MONITORING WELL MW-5 INSTALLED UPON
401

sHEeT 1 oF _ 2
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l.egend:
oB-1

Soil Boring Location

oMW-1 Monitoring Weil Location

Kennedy/Jenks/Chiiton

Hudson [.C.S.
San Leandro, CA

Soil Boring and
Monitoring Well Locations

K/J/C 900070
December]ggo

Figure 2
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Legend:

o SWN-2 Sample Location and Number

EXCY Soil Sample from Area that
®  was Excavated

BN-1  Boring Location Drilled

S 31 July 1991
_’_:mfz Groundwater Monitoring Weil

247 Depth in Feet Below
Ground Surface

(130} Diesel Concentration, mg/kg

f 1277 >
i i BN-3 BN-1 BN-2
High Pressure, Fire -5 197 247 ¥ak 19° 24' 19° 24
Protection Water Main ~ (<1} (37) (66) {30) (<) (<1)
e e e T L T SSZZZsEsITT==sSsozscooo=sssoo SE======ZsSWN-Beo==s===szssssssss=soooToosns
22
SWN4 (L)
SWN-2 245 o oSy,
24" # s Jx s qBE.’.wf.-‘- En
{39 : -
} INA} (<1
21
Former Diesel .
(1300} INA) Tank Location
SWWwW-7 24 NO??S:
24" . (1000} 1. All distances and sample locations
{110y are approximate.
2. Excavation depth is 26 feet below
ground surface.
3. Area that sample was taken from
was excavated.
4. NA = Not Analyzed.

® sws-3
24’
{750}
[ ]
S";;W-S SV;S§,4 Excavation Limits
{74} {530}

Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

Hudscn 1.C.S.
San Leandrg, CA

Soil Sample Location Map
Excavation Area

K/J 900070.10
October 1591

Figure 3



